
THE CITY OF 

SANTA FE 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: October 30, 2023 

Governing Body 

Finance Committee 

TO: 

Public Works/Public Utilities Committee 

VIA: JOHN DUPUIS, PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR JO

MIKE DOZIER, WWM DIVISION DIRECTOR MO 

FROM: P. Fred Heerbrandt, P.E., Engineer Supervisor, WWMD FH

ITEM 
Agreement Amendment #1 to the contract, dated February 12, 2023, with GM Emulsion LLC, to 

increase the total maximum compensation by $400,000.00 to a total of $700,000.00. The 
contract period will be extended until June 30, 2024. 

BACKGROUND 
The Wastewater Management (WWM) Division is requesting approval of Agreement 

Amendment #1 to increase the total maximum compensation by $400,000.00 for providing 
sludge hauling services. This increase will bring the total maximum compensation to $700,000.00. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 
1. PUD, WWM, PRWRF respectfully requests approval of the Agreement Amendment #1 to

increase total maximum compensation by $400,000.00 to a total of $700,000.00.

2. PUD, WWM, PRWRF respectfully requests approval of the Agreement Amendment #1 to

increase the contract period until June 30, 2024.

FUNDING SOURCE: 
Org/Obj: 5000361/Service Contracts 510310 



Signature: ��J.1,.-...,..,..,...,..--
jot..n O u,s tH01. 9, 1023 t< 151 ltAST 

Signature: Af/cha,e/, J>;z,fet 
MachulOozle, (Nov9' 102.J 15:)0MSTI 

Email: jedupuis@santafenm.gov Email: mldozier@santafenm.gov

Signature: e. Ertt � P, G,
P Fr�Hrrrb,•odt.P.E lfrr(�vi.102Jl!i.Jl�S'Tj 

Email: pfheerbrandt@santafenm.gov 



Item# ____ _ 
Munis Contract# 

CITY OF SANTA FE 

AMENDMENTNo.1 TO 

GENERALSERVICESAGREEMENT 

ITEM# 23-0042 

-----

This AMENDMENT No. I (the II Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANT A FE 

GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated February 12
1 
2023 (the "Agreement"), between the 

City of Santa Fe (the "City") and GM Emulsion LLC. (the "Contractor"). The date of this 

Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor whichever occurs 

last. 

RECITALS: 

A. Under the terms of the Agreement, the Contractor has agreed to provide the Dewatered

Sludge Hauling Services described in the scope of work. 

B. Pursuant to Article 8 of the Agreemeot, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt

and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree as 

follows: 

I. COMPENSATION.

Article 3 of the Agreement is amended to increase the amount of compensation by '1 total of 

$400,000.00 so that Article 3, paragraph A reads i.n its entirety as follows� 

The total compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed $700,000.00, excluding gross receipt 

tax. 

2. TERM:

Article 5 of the Agreement is heteby deleted in its entirety and substitute the following Article 5 in its 

24-0259



plac 

This Agreement shall b effcctiw when ·igned by the ity and. hall tcrrnim.11 • on June: 0. 2024 

x 1.:pt a .. pccifically provided in thi Am ndment, the Agreement remain. and shall remain 

in full forte and effect, in ace rdance, ith it tcnn . 

WI ES WH REOF, the partie ha e executed this Amcndmenl o. 1 to the 

grccmcnt a. of the date .. cl fo11h below 

CITY OF SA A FE: 

ALAN WEBBER. CITY MAY R 

DATE: 
---------

TTEST: 

APP RO • D FOR FI I CE 

Emily K. Oster (Feb 26, 202410:56 MST) 

TTOR ·Y 

TITLE 

Regi ·tration # 1 ,, L.j J l.J I '

GB MTG 03/27/2024
IT ATTOR E • OFFIC 

Alan Webber (Mar 28, 2024 13:27 MDT)

Mar 28, 2024

Geralyn Cardenas (Mar 28, 2024 16:10 MDT)

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAAf7tUDRAbAomxSr-Oretz9FoIhZxrB2W
https://adobefreeuserschannel.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAAf7tUDRAbAomxSr-Oretz9FoIhZxrB2W



































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































24-0259 GM Emulsion LLC
Final Audit Report 2024-03-28

Created: 2024-03-28

By: Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAAf7tUDRAbAomxSr-Oretz9FoIhZxrB2W

"24-0259 GM Emulsion LLC" History
Document created by Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
2024-03-28 - 7:16:28 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-03-28 - 7:18:07 PM GMT

Email viewed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
2024-03-28 - 7:27:37 PM GMT- IP address: 104.28.111.172

Document e-signed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-03-28 - 7:27:47 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-03-28 - 7:27:49 PM GMT

Email viewed by Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
2024-03-28 - 10:10:06 PM GMT- IP address: 174.240.22.30

Document e-signed by Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-03-28 - 10:10:20 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.240.22.30

Agreement completed.
2024-03-28 - 10:10:20 PM GMT


		2024-03-28T15:20:38-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




